Public Document Pack

Children and Families Scrutiny Panel

Thursday, 18th February, 2016
at 5.30 pm
PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING

Conference Room 3 - Civic Centre

This meeting is open to the public
Members

Councillor Keogh (Chair)
Councillor L Harris

Councillor Lloyd

Councillor McEwing (Vice-Chair)
Councillor O'Neill

Councillor Painton

Councillor Spicer

Mrs U Topp

Revd. J Williams

Contacts

Senior Democratic Support Officer
Natalie Noke

Tel: 023 8083 3950

Email: natalie.noke@southampton.gov.uk

Scrutiny Manager

Mark Pirnie

Tel: 023 8083 3886

Email: mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk



mailto:natalie.noke@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk

PUBLIC INFORMATION

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL

Role of this Scrutiny Panel: To undertake the scrutiny of Children and Families Services in the
City, including the Multi Agency Safeguarding Hub (MASH), Early Help, Specialist & Core Service,
looked after children, education and early years and youth offending services, unless they are
forward plan items. In such circumstances members of the Children and Families Scrutiny Panel
will be invited to the relevant Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee meeting where they

are discussed.

Terms Of Reference:-

Scrutiny of Children and Families Services in the City to include:

e Monitoring the implementation and challenging the progress of the Council’s action plan to address
the recommendations made by Ofsted following their inspection of Children’s Services in
Southampton and review of Southampton Local Safeguarding Children Board (LSCB) in July 2014.

e Regular scrutiny of the performance of multi-agency arrangements for the provision of early help and

services to children and their families.

e Scrutiny of early years and education including the implementation of the Vision for Learning 2014 —

2024.

e Scrutiny of the development and implementation of the Youth Justice Strategy developed by the

Youth Offending Board.

e Referring issue
[...]
orward funding are unlawful;
and

act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness.



AGENDA

Agendas and papers are now available via the City Council’s website

1 APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)

To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council
Procedure Rule 4.3.

2 DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP

Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting.

3 DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS

In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct,
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the
agenda for this meeting.

NOTE: Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic
Support Officer.

4 DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST

Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a
Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being
scrutinised at this meeting.

5 STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR

6 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) (Pages
1-4)

To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings held on 17t
December, 2015 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.

7 CHILDREN AND FAMILIES - PERFORMANCE (Pages 5 - 22)

Report of the Service Director, Legal and Governance providing an overview of
performance across Children and Families Services since November 2015.

8 POST 16 EDUCATION AND TRAINING (Pages 23 - 42)

Report of the Head of Economic Development and Skills providing an overview of post
16 education and training in Southampton.



9 MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS (Pages 43 - 48)

Report of the Service Director, Legal and Governance relating to recommendations
made at previous meetings of the Panel.

Wednesday, 10 February 2016 SERVICE DIRECTOR, LEGAL AND
GOVERNANCE



Agenda ltem 6

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 17 DECEMBER 2015

Present: Councillors Keogh (Chair), L Harris, Lloyd, O'Neill, Painton and Spicer

Apologies: Councillors McEwing and Revd. J Williams

In Attendance: Councillor Jeffery — Cabinet Member for Education and Children’s Social

Care

16. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)

The Committee noted the apologies of Councillor McEwing and the Revd. Williams.

17.  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 22" October 2015 be approved
and signed as a correct record.

18. CHILDREN AND FAMILIES - PERFORMANCE

The Panel considered the report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services
providing an overview of performance across the Children and Families Division since
October, 2015. At the meeting the Panel received performance information up to
November, 2015.

The Panel looked in detail at the data provided in Appendix 1 to the report which had
been altered to include a column identifying the data owner and a detailed commentary
against each performance area.

The Panel noted in particular the high percentage of referrals of Children In Need and
those dealt with by MASH. Managed processes were now in place and with an
improved close partnership working these percentages were being managed more
effectively.

Focus was made on the high number of agency staff being used by the service and
how this can be reduced by retaining council staff. It was noted that the current
transformation process was being engaged to redesign staffing structures in a different
way.

RESOLVED:

(i) That the Panel are provided with a breakdown of the ages of the children
who have been reported missing in October and November, 2015;

(i) That a discussion on workforce development, reflecting work underway in
this area, is scheduled for a future meeting of the Panel;

(iif)  That information clarifying the Ofsted inspection of local authority
children’s services grading criteria is circulated to the Panel;

(iv)  That the Chair of the Panel meets regularly with the Service Director for
Children and Families to enable effective identification of key issues and
agenda planning.

Page 1



19.

SCHOOL STANDARDS

The Panel considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Education and Children’s
Social Care providing an update on the activity undertaken by Education and Early
Years with particular reference to School Standards noting the Key Stage 4 results in
the City, the role of the local authority in working with failing schools and the role of the
Virtual school and how it supports Looked After Children.

Discussion took place regarding the fluctuation of results across schools and the
reasons underpinning results. The Panel noted that a number of initiatives were in
place to address continuous changes in education, recording of data, improvements
made in attendance levels, funding made available to target specific re-training for
teachers and the work that was being undertaken by working groups such as
curriculum subject teachers meeting to look at common issues.

The Panel acknowledged the improvements that had been made recognising that with
these systems in place comparison could now be made between schools to identify
underlying trends.

The Cabinet Member indicated that the roll of the local authority was to act as a
facilitator ensuring best practices were shared across all schools. Work would begin in
the Spring term to communicate the Administrations expectations for schools by 2020.

RESOLVED:

(i) That, to enable effective performance comparison over time, analysis is
undertaken of 2015 Key Stage 4 results with the impact of changes to the
weighting of vocational qualifications and multiple entry exams removed;

(i) That, to put Key Stage 4 results in context, analysis of the 2014/15
cohorts Key Stage 2 results are undertaken to develop an understanding
of whether expected progress has been achieved;

(i)  To develop an understanding of best practice the School Improvement
Team records the approaches taken by secondary schools in
Southampton to setting, streaming and grouping by ability;

(iv)  That, in recognition of the role that governance plays in ensuring that
every child receives the best possible education, the Council works with
schools to develop a skills audit of governing bodies in Southampton and
share best practice;

(v)  That renewed efforts are made to ensure that each Southampton
secondary school and the Virtual School, has a Southampton City
Councillor on their governing body, and that senior managers at the
Council are encouraged to become school governors;

(vi)  That a report on the state of schools in Southampton is submitted for
discussion at a meeting of Council; and

(vii)  That additional support is provided to Looked After Children, from the first
day of enrolment as they move from Key Stage 4 to Key Stage 5 settings.

Page 2



20. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS

The Panel noted the report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services setting out
progress on recommendations made at the previous meeting.

-10 -
Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 7

DECISION-MAKER: CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL

SUBJECT: CHILDREN AND FAMILIES - PERFORMANCE

DATE OF DECISION: 18™ FEBRUARY 2016

REPORT OF: SERVICE DIRECTOR — LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE

CONTACT DETAILS

AUTHOR: Name: | Mark Pirnie Tel: 1 023 8083 3886
E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk

Director Name: Richard Ivory Tel: | 023 8083 2794

E-mail: Richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None

BRIEF SUMMARY

At the meeting the Service Director, Children and Families will be providing the Panel
with an overview of performance across the division since November 2015.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) That the Panel consider and challenge the performance of Children
and Family Services
[...]
l children have; they include early years provision, mainstream schools and Connexions, for example, as well as
health services provided by GPs, midwives, and health visitors.

W

Working Together to Safeguard Children

Working Together to Safeguard Children is a Government publication which sets out detailed guidance about the
role, function and composition of Local Safeguarding Children Boards (LSCBs), the roles and responsibilities of their
member agencies in safeguarding children within their areas and the actions that should be taken where there are
concerns that children have suffered or are at risk of suffering Significant Harm.

The most recent guidance was published in March 2015.

Sources:
Tri.x live online glossary: http://trixresources.proceduresonline.com/ - a free resource which provides up to date

keyword definitions and details about national agencies and organisations. Tri.x is a provider of policies, procedures
and associated solutions in the Children's and Adult's Sectors.

Southampton Local Safeguarding Board http://southamptonlscb.co.uk/

Pade 22


http://trixresources.proceduresonline.com/nat_key/keywords/parental_respons.html
http://trixresources.proceduresonline.com/nat_key/keywords/looked_after.html
http://trixresources.proceduresonline.com/nat_key/keywords/care_order.html
http://trixresources.proceduresonline.com/
http://southamptonlscb.co.uk/

Agenda ltem 8

DECISION-MAKER: CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL

SUBJECT: POST 16 EDUCATION AND TRAINING

DATE OF DECISION: 18™ FEBRUARY 2016

REPORT OF: HEAD OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND SKILLS

CONTACT DETAILS

AUTHOR: Name: Denise Edghill Tel: | 023 8083 4095
E-mail: denise.edghill@southampton.gov.uk

Director Name:  Kim drake Tel: 1 023 8083 4899

E-mail: kim.drake@southampton.gov.uk
STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None

BRIEF SUMMARY

This report provides an overview of post-16 education and training for Southampton
young people including progress, performance, actions undertaken and emerging
issues.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) That the Panel consider and challenge the position relating to post
16 education and training in Southampton.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS

1. To enable effective scrutiny of outcomes for children and families in
Southampton.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

2. None.

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
Context

3. Local Authorities have a statutory responsibility to ensure that there is

enough, suitable education and training provision in their area to meet the
needs of young people aged 16-19 (and up to 25 for those with learning
difficulties or disabilities), and to oversee the provision and take-up of
education and training so that young people meet their duty to participate up
to age 18. Comparatively, Southampton, as an urban area, is well served with
the majority of education and training choices within a reasonable travel to
learn distance. The primary role of the Council to date, therefore, has been
partnership working to track and support young people’s progression and
retention in post 16 provision, including those who are at risk of being Not in
Education, Employment or Training (NEET); to maximise external resource
for local provision for all young people; and to strategically influence Local
Enterprise Partnerships (LEPs), government departments, local agencies,
businesses and providers to ensure that provision meets the needs of
learners and the local labour market. The Council does not have specific
responsibility regarding inspection or quality assurance of post-16 provision,
but would see its role as a strategic partner to address under- performance if

Page 23



local provision was not of a suitable quality to meet the needs of its young
people.

Cohort and destinations post-16

In 2015, 1,947 pupils attended a year 11 provision within Southampton. The
number of young people in this cohort has been reducing over a period of 12
years from 2530 in 2004. It is forecast that the year 11 cohort will reach its
minimum size in 2016/17 before increasing from this point onwards.

Every year, the Local Authority tracks the destinations of young people to
post-16 provision. In 2015, the number of young people that met their duty to
participate in education or training post-16 (under the Raising the Participation
Age legislation) was 1893, equating to 94.65%. This was a rise of almost 3%
compared to 91.8% in 2014. South East and England comparisons for post-
16 participation are not yet available for 2015; however, in 2014 they were
93.2% and 93.4% respectively; therefore, it is anticipated that Southampton’s
increased participation rate this year should now be broadly in line with, or
exceeding England or South East averages.

As given in table 1, below, the percentage of the cohort in some form of
further education has fallen very slightly, so the increase has been made
through the percentage into employment with training, along with those in full
time training (the way in which employment without training is recorded has
changed this year).

The number of young people who left compulsory education and were NEET
on the 1t November 2015 has remained similar to 2014. There were 57
(2.85%) young people in this group made up of 47 available for work and 10
not available due to reasons such as becoming parents and illness.

Table 1 - Destinations of Southampton Y11 Leavers 2011-2015
2011 | 2012 | 2013 | 2014 | 2015
FE College/Sixth Form College/School Sixth Form | 88.3 | 89.2 | 89.2 | 88.2 | 88.15

Government Supported Training (Non Employed) | 1.8 14 1.8 1.3 2.0

Employment with training (including 1.8 2.9 3.5 3.8 4.4
apprenticeships)’

Re-engagement n/a n/a n/a n/a 0.1
Employment without training 1.3 0.7 0.1 0.2 1.2
NEET 5.0 3.2 25 2.8 2.85
Unknown 0.9 2.2 24 3.1 1.3

(' Included employment with local non-accredited training up until 2014.)

Progression from Southampton schools to employment, training and
education post- 16 varied considerably this year, as give
[...]
e of care leavers aged 18-21 who are NEET is below the
national average

e Apprenticeship starts are high

e The economy is buoyant with key strengths, enabling good vocational
options

37.

However, there are the following challenges:

e Performance at Key Stage 5, on all measures, is low, ranking
Southampton 1315t out of 152 local authorities

e Progression to Higher Education for Southampton young people is
10% below the national average; however, detailed local information is
not held, and further work could be undertaken to understand patterns
of progression for cohorts of young people in the city.

e Progression varies by cohort (e.g. there is a higher progression to full
time education by girls and BME communities)

e Care leaver NEET percentage, whilst 5% below national average, is
disproportionate to wider population

e College structures and delivery may be disrupted whilst the post-16
review is implemented

e Careers guidance is inconsistent

e The Authority is reliant on externally funded support services for those
at greatest risk NEET; however, funding and services are reducing.

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS

Capital/Revenue

38.

None as a result of this report.

Property/Other

Page 29




39.

None as a result of this report.

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:

40.

The duty to undertake overview and scrutiny is set out in Part 1A Section 9 of
the Local Government Act 2000.

Other Legal Implications:

41.

None as a result of this report.

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS

42. Post 16 education and training in Southampton will have a significant impact
on the council achieving its priorities. In particular the following priority:
e Jobs for local people
KEY DECISION No

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: None directly as a result of this report

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION

Appendices

1.

Revised Headline Results Briefing

2. Level 3 Points Scores — 2013/2015
3. Provisional KS5 Southampton performance by college or school
4, Key
[...]
0
1.0

0.0
Isle of Wight Portsmouth Peterborough  Sheffield Bournemouth Bristol

Table 6 - NEET comparison against CORE Cities July 2015

NEET - Core Cities July 2015

National Southampton Newcastle upon Tyne

Page 39



Table 7 — Key Stage 5 Average Points Score Per Candidate

Average Points Score Per Candidate

2011 2012 2013 2014 2015
Southampton 7242 665.8 646.7 630.9 617.7
Statistical Neighbours 688.1 670.5 672.0 654.9 681.3
Core Cities 677.1
National 728.2 714.3 706.3 696.0 700.6
Gap Southampton vs Statistical Neighbours 36.1 -4.7 -25.3 -24.0 -63.6
Gap Southampton vs Core Cities -59.4
Gap Southampton vs National -4.0 -48.5 -59.6 -65.1 -82.9
780
680
580
4380
380
Southampton Statistical Meighbours Core Cities Mational
280
2011 2012 2013 2014 2015

Page 40




Table 8 — Key Stage 5 Average Points Score Per Entry

Average Points Score Per Entry

2011 2012 2013 2014 2015
Southampton 206.1 2011 200.8 198.7 200.8
Statistical Neighbours 210.2 205.7 208.3 209.5 211.7
Core Cities 208.9
National 213.1 209.3 210.5 211.5 213.0
Gap Southampton vs Statistical Neighbours -4.1 -4.6 -7.5 -10.8 -10.9
Gap Southampton vs Core Cities -8.1
Gap Southampton vs Mational -7.0 -8.2 -9.7 -12.8 -12.2
215
210
205
200
195
Southampton Statistical Neighbours Core Cities Mational
190
2011 2012 2013 2014 2015

Page 41




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 9

DECISION-MAKER: CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL

SUBJECT: MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS

DATE OF DECISION: 18th FEBRUARY 2016

REPORT OF: SERVICE DIRECTOR - LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE

CONTACT DETAILS

AUTHOR: Name: | Mark Pirnie Tel: 1 023 8083 3886
E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk

Director Name: Richard Ivory Tel: | 023 8083 2794

E-mail: Richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None

BRIEF SUMMARY

This item enables the Children and Families Scrutiny Panel to monitor and track
progress on recommendations made at previous meetings.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) That the Panel considers the resp
[...]
 or who are in
receipt of Pupil Premium funding. In addition, school provide enrichment opportunities for all
pupils and make provision for Gifted & Talented pupils.

Examples from across the schools include:
St George set according to ability across a range of different subjects.

Bitterne Park set pupils for English, Maths and Science in Years 7, 8 and 9. Other classes
are taught as mixed ability.

The Sholing Technology College set according to ability in Mathematics and teach single sex
groups in English. PE is taught in mixed ability, half year groups.

Regents Park offers students a number of pathways at Key Stage 4.
- Academic pathway 11 GCSEs including 3 separate Sciences

- Academic pathway 10 GCSEs

- Academic / vocational pathway leading to 8 or 9 GCSEs

- Vocational pathway that includes work-related learning at college

Chamberlayne College for the Arts teaches Mathematics in single sex groups at GCSE.

Redbridge offer a number of pathways including academic and vocational pathways and an
alternative provision pathway ‘EduK8’.

Tamra Bradbury, School Improvement Team
25 January 2016

Page 48



	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	7 Children and Families - Performance
	Appendix 1 - Dataset December.xlsx
	Appendix 2 - December analysis.docx
	Appendix 3 - Glossary.docx

	8 Post 16 Education and Training
	Appendix 1 - Revised Headline Results Briefing.docx
	Appendix 2 - Level 3 Point Scores.xlsx
	Appendix 3 - Provisional KS5 Performance by  college or school.pdf
	Appendix 4 -Statistics.docx

	9 Monitoring Scrutiny Recommendations
	Appendix 1 -CFSP Monitoring recommendations.docx
	Appendix 2 - Monitoring Report School Standards.docx




Minutes of the meeting


- 11 -

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SCRUTINY PANEL
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 18 FEBRUARY 2016

Present: Councillors Keogh (Chair), McEwing, O'Neill, Painton and Spicer

Apologies: Councillors L Harris, Lloyd, Mrs U Topp and Revd. J Williams

21. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 17th December, 2014 be approved 
and signed as a correct record.

22. CHILDREN AND FAMILIES - PERFORMANCE 
The Panel considered the report of the Service Director, Legal and Governance 
providing an overview of performance across the Children and Families Division since 
November 2015.

Work was being undertaken to assess the work levels and case numbers within 
different teams.  On occasions the level of pressure of some cases meant that 
paperwork was not completed promptly and this had an impact on performance 
information which meant it was not truly reflecting the position. 

Another key area that needed attention was the number of agency social workers that 
were being employed.  The level was far too high and work was underway to try and 
address this.

It was agreed that information relating to staff absences and use of relief staff would be 
circulated to members and that this information should be compared to other similar 
authorities

The importance of sustaining improvements and positive levels was a focus for the 
teams.  With costs and spend still needing to be reduced it would be important to look 
at the level of risk this would create.

It was reported that there were currently a lot of changes with the five principles 
officers.  One would shortly be leave, with another one only on a contract until the 
summer.  It was felt that it would be possible to manage with the three remaining.

Data comparisons were being undertaken with core city neighbours, as part of the 
workforce planning.

The DfE would be undertaking a half day visit the following week to assess if there have 
been improvements in relation to care leavers. 

23. POST 16 EDUCATION AND TRAINING 
The Panel considered the report of the Head of Economic Development and Skills 
providing and overview of post 16 education and training in Southampton.



- 12 -

The details set out in the conclusions and emerging issues were high-lighted to 
members, especially the progress that had been made in the reduction of NEETS.  
However the number of care leaves within the group was disproportionately high and 
needed to be addressed.

Levels of apprenticeships within the City was high and was an area that had been 
widely promoted.

Concerns were raised about the overall performance at Key Stage 5 pupils.  It was 
necessary to understand which students were remaining within the City post 16 and 
what impact this was having on the data.  There would also be an impact of the 
students coming in from outside of the City to one of the post 16 provisions.  
Comprehensive data relating to post 16s was an issue as this was not information held 
by local authorities.

Principles from schools and colleges would be attending the next meeting.

Questions were asked about how reliable the indicator was, however it was stated that 
as this was what was used it was necessary to work with it.

It was reported that there were likely to be many changes to post 16 provision in the 
near future due to funding cuts, together with encouragement from the Government for 
colleges to review provisions alongside other establishments.  Southampton colleges 
currently have a steering group looking at the issues and were likely to report on their 
findings in April. Government support for any changes was for a very limited period, 
which was driving providers to make early decisions.

It was agreed that colleges would be requested to provide information relating to results 
from re-takes of GCSE English and Maths.

As a local authority it was agreed that there was a role to ensure that the City’s children 
receive the best outcomes. Working with statistical neighbours with good results could 
help learn lessons on how to achieve this.  Within the City the overall Ofsted grade was 
good however the outcomes statically were low.

It was agreed that it would be beneficial to have a pre-meeting before the next meeting 
to ensure that the structure was right in order to get the best from the colleges being in 
attendance.

NOTE:  Councillor Keogh declared a personal interest in the matters set out in the 
report, as a college lecturer and remained in the meeting and took part in the 
discussion and decision.

24. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS 
The Panel noted the report of the Service Director, Legal and Governance setting out 
progress on recommendations made at the previous meeting.


